# **JP \$680.00 5308838**

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DelSite, Inc.	12/22/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nanotherapeutics, Inc.
Street Address:	13859 Progress Blvd., Suite 300
City:	Alachua
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32615

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5308838
Patent Number:	5409703
Patent Number:	5443830
Patent Number:	5468737
Patent Number:	5760102
Patent Number:	5902796
Patent Number:	5925357
Patent Number:	5929051
Patent Number:	6274548
Patent Number:	6313103
Patent Number:	6777000
Patent Number:	7022683
Patent Number:	7202066
Patent Number:	7494669
Application Number:	10422867

PATENT "
REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0607

501067486

Application Number:	11437993	
Application Number:	11713437	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617.452.1619

Email: elaine.wilson@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Michael R. McGurk
Address Line 1: 55 Cambridge Parkway

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08100.0043-00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael R. McGurk

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif

#### AMENDED ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS DelSite, Inc. (formerly known as Carrington Labor atories, Inc.), a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 1505 W Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, TX 75038-3702 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in letters patent and patent applications identified in Attachment A, by virtue of assignments duly recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at the Reel and Frame specified in Attachment A: and

WHEREAS, Nanotherapeutics, Inc. (hereafter referred to as Assignee), a corporation of the state of DELAWARE, whose post office address is 13859 Progress Blvd., Suite 300, Alachua FL 32615, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the letters patent and patent applications identified in Attachment A in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to foreign patents and patent applications related to and/or claiming priority to such patents and applications throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the letters patent and applications throughout the world identified in Attachment A, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all letters patent, which may be granted thereon, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such patents and applications; and Assignee hereby authorizes and requests the respective patent offices throughout the world to issue all letters patent for and to the applications identified in Attachment A to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized representative of DelSite, Inc. has hereunto set my hand.

Name: Rob Yadunto, Jr., Esq. VM Trustee in Bankruptcy for DelSite, Inc. Bankruptcy Case No. 09-31981-sgj-7

509 N. Montclair Ave.

Dallas, Dallas County, TX 75209

PATENT

REEL: 023796 FRAME: 0609

# Attachment A U.S. Patent Properties Assigned from DelSite to Nanotherapeutics

Patent/Application No.	Reel and Frame of Recorded Assignment to DelSite, Inc. (Formerly Known as Carrington Labs, Inc.)
U.S. 5,308,838	Assignment documents unavailable via the USPTO electronic records system
U.S. 5,409,703	Reel: 006655; Frame: 0369
U.S. 5,443,830	Reel: 006792; Frame: 0737
U.S. 5,468,737	Reel: 007042; Frame: 0178
U.S. 5,760,102	Reel: 0078614; Frame: 0544
U.S. 5,902,796	Reel: 007699; Frame: 0325
U.S. 5,925,357	Reel: 008477; Frame: 0323
U.S. 5,929,051	Reel: 009177; Frame: 0265
U.S. 6,274,548	Reel: 009177; Frame: 0265
U.S. 6,313,103	Reel: 009357; Frame: 0858
U.S. 6,777,000	Reel: 011905; Frame: 0968
U.S. 7,022,683	Reel: 009177; Frame: 0265
U.S. 7,202,066	Reel: 013014; Frame: 0781
U.S. 7,494,669	Reel: 014503; Frame: 0359
U.S. 10/422,867	Reel: 009177; Frame: 0265
U.S. 11/437,993	Reel: 009177; Frame: 0265
U.S. 11/713,437	Reel: 013014; Frame: 0781

1

# Family List for U.S. Patents 5,308,838; 5,468,737; and 5,443,830

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AT45880 (T)	Verfahren Zur Herstellung Von Aloe-Erzeugnissen, Erzeugnisse Und Zusammensetzungen Dazu	09/15/1989
AT96031 (T)	Verfahren Zur Herstellung Von Aloe-Erzeugnissen, Erzeugnisse Und Zusammensetzungen Dazu	11/15/1993
AT96032 (T)	Verfahren Zur Herstellung Von Aloe-Erzeugnissen	11/15/1993
AT115405 (T)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	12/15/1994
AT192653 (T)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	05/15/2000
AU607681 (B2)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	03/14/1991
AU637985 (B2)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	06/17/1993
AU3060289 (A)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	08/11/1989
AU4319489 (A)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	03/05/1990
AU6125586 (A)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	01/30/1987
AU7967894 (A)	A drink containing mucilaginous polysaccharides and its preparation	05/04/1995
CA1305475 (C)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	07/21/1992
CA1312860 (C)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	01/19/1993
CA1336581 (C)	Aloe Composition and Uses Thereof	08/08/1995
CN1034313 (A)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	08/02/1989
CN86104468 (A)	Aloe Products and Refining Technology	12/31/1986
DE3689195 (T2)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	05/05/1994
DE68910051 (T2)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	05/05/1994
DE68920019 (T2)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	04/20/1995
DE68929208 (T2)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	09/07/2000
EP0227806 (A1)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products	07/08/1987
EP0227806 (A4)	Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	10/19/1987
EP0227806 (B1)		08/30/1989

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
EP0328775 (A1)	Processes for preparation of aloe products, products	08/23/1989
EP0328775 (B1)	produced thereby and compositions thereof	10/20/1993
EP0356484 (A4)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	02/05/1990
EP0356484 (A1)		03/07/1990
EP0356484 (B1)		10/20/1993
EP0382840 (A1)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	08/22/1990
EP0382840 (A4)		04/17/1991
EP0382840 (B1)		12/14/1994
EP0619117 (A2)	Use of acemannan	10/12/1994
EP0619117 (A3)		12/21/1994
EP0619117 (B1)		05/10/2000
EP0857485 (A2)	Use of acemannan for the treatment of multiple sclerosis and for the correction of malabsorption	08/12/1998
EP0965345 (A2)	Use of acemannan	12/22/1999
EP0965345 (A3)		09/06/2000
ES8801986 (A1)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	06/01/1988
ES8802390 (A1)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	08/16/1988
ES8802231 (A1)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	07/01/1988
ES8802232 (A1)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	07/01/1988
IE861685 (L)	Processes for preparation of aloe products products	06/17/1987
IE65367 (B1)	produced thereby and compositions thereof	10/18/1995
IN165681 (A1)	Process for Extracting Active Chemical Substance From the Leaf of Aloe Plant	12/09/1989
JP3246226 (A)	Method of Producing Aloe and Product and its	11/01/1991
JP7091198 (B)	Composition Obtained by Said Method	10/04/1995
JP2074680 (C)		07/25/1996
JP2503094 (T)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	09/27/1990
JP2832551 (B2)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	12/09/1998
JP3501624 (T)	Aloe Compositions and Uses Thereof	04/11/1991

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
JP2888249 (B2)		05/10/1999
JP63501221 (T)	No title available	05/12/1988
KR930001062 (B1)	Process for the Preparation of Aloe Products and Compositions Thereof	02/15/1993
MX164570 (B)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	09/02/1992
MX168996 (B)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	06/16/1993
NZ216663 (A)	Producing Anthraquinone-Free Aloe Gel	08/30/1988
OA8487 (A)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	07/29/1988
PT82862 (A)	Process for the Preparation of Aloes Products and	07/01/1986
PT82862 (B)	Pharmaceutical Compositions Therewith	01/17/1989
ZA8604744 (A)	Processes for Preparation of Aloe Products, Products Produced Thereby and Compositions Thereof	02/24/1988
ZA8809733 (A)	Process for Preparation of Aloe Products	08/29/1990

# Family List for U.S. Patent 5,409,703

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AT218376 (T)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	06/15/2002
AU7115394	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	01/17/1995
CA2164624 (A1)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	01/05/1995
CN1127474 (A4)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	07/24/1996
DE69430746 (T2)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	12/19/2002
EP0705113 (A1)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic	04/10/1996
EP0705113 (B1)	Polymer	06/05/2002
JP8511964 (T)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	12/17/1996
WO9500184 (A1)	Dried Hydrogel from Hydrophylic-Hygroscopic Polymer	01/05/1995

4

## Family List for U.S. Patent 5,760,102

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AU718631 (B2)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	04/20/2000
AU2276397 (A)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	09/02/1997
CA2245527 (A1)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe	08/21/1997
CA2245527 (C)	Extract	12/05/2006
DE69715827 (T2)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	05/28/2003
EP0884994 (A1)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe	12/23/1998
EP0884994 (B1)	Extract	09/25/2002
JP2000504610 (T)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	04/18/2000
PT884994 (E)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	12/31/2002
WO9729731 (A1)	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	08/21/1997
KR1019980706403	Uses of Denture Adhesive Containing Aloe Extract	11/25/1999 09/24/2004

# Family List for U.S. Patent 5,902,796

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AU734450 (B2)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	06/14/2001
AU5573396 (A)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	04/09/1997
CA2232294 (A1)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	03/27/1997
CA2232294 (C)		10/21/2008
EP0871460 (A1)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	10/21/1998
JP2000505051 (T)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	04/25/2000
WO9710834 (A1)	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	03/271997
KR1019980702066	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	07/26/1999 11/14/2003
SG1998021819	Bioactive Factors of Aloe Vera Plants	

5

### Family List for U.S. Patent 5,925,357

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AU6053298 (A)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	10/12/1998
CA2283572 (A1)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	09/24/1998
CA2283572 (C)		04/29/2008
DE69815071 (T2)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	04/01/2004
DK966294 (T3)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	09/22/2003
EP0966294 (A1)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	12/29/1999
EP0966294 (B1)		05/28/2003
JP2001519657 (T)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	10/23/2001
WO9841221 (A1)	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	09/24/1998
KR1019997008353	Bifurcated Method to Process Aloe Whole Leaf	12/26/2000 07/25/2005

# Family List for U.S. Patent 5,929,051; 6,274,548; 6,313,103; 7,022,683; 2003/220485; and 2006/211653

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AU3898999 (A)	Aloe Pectins	11/29/1999
CA2331744 (A1)	Aloe Pectins	11/18/1999
DE69927498 (T2)	Aloe Pectins	07/13/2006
EP1086141 (A1)	Aloe Pectins	03/28/2001
EP1086141 (B1)		09/28/2005
EP1607407 (A2)	Aloe Pectins	12/21/2005
EP1607407 (A3)		05/24/2006
JP2002514663 (T)	Aloe Pectins	05/21/2002
WO9958575 (A1)	Aloe Pectins	11/18/1999
KR1020007012701	Aloe Pectins	06/25/2001
144102001012101		02/28/2006
AU4006499 (A)	Pectic substance as a growth factor stabilizer	02/14/2000
CA2338307 (A1)	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	02/03/2000
DE69930941 (T2)	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	11/30/2006
EP1100820 (A1)	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	05/23/2001

6

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
EP1100820 (B1)		04/19/2006
HK1034718 (A1)	Pectic substance as a growth factor stabilizer	10/06/2006
JP2002521389 (T)	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	07/16/2002
WO0005257 (A1)	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	02/03/2000
KR1020017000869	Pectic Substance as a Growth Factor Stabilizer	07/31/2001 12/282006

# Family List for U.S. Patent 6,777,000 and 7,494,669

Appl. or Patent No.	Title Title	<u>Date</u>
JP2005506284 (T)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	03/03/2005
JP2009029824 (A)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	02/12/2009
CA2439570 (A1)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	09/06/2002
CN1531419 (A)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	09/22/2004
CN1256080 (C)		05/17/2006
EP1372606 (A2)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	01/02/2004
WO02067897 (A2)	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	09/06/2002
WO02067897 (A3)		05/01/2003
KR1020030088440	In-Situ Gel Formation of Pectin	11/19/2003
EA010351 (B1)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	08/29/2008
CN1874679 (A)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	12/06/2006
AU2004270101 (A1)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	03/17/2005
CA2537290 (A1)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	03/17/2005
EP1663111 (A2)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels	06/07/2006
EP1663111 (A4)	Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	10/21/2009
JP2007504129 (T)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	03/01/2007
WO2005023176 (A2)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels	03/17/2005
WO2005023176 (A3)	Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	06/15/2006
KR20060127841 (A)	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels	12/13/2006

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
	Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	
KR1020067004256	Delivery of Physiologixal Agents With In-Situ Gels Comprising Anionic Polysaccharides	12/13/2006

# Family List for U.S. Patent 7,202,066 (B2) and U.S. Patent Publication 2008/026446

Appl. or Patent No.	Title	<u>Date</u>
AU2003267017 (A1)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease Enzyme	11/11/2003
CA2474947 (A1)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease Enzyme	11/20/2003
CN1643140 (A)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease Enzyme	07/20/2005
EP1478741 (A1)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease	11/24/2004
EP1478741 (A4)	Enzyme	07/04/2007
JP2005519992 (T)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease Enzyme	07/07/2005
WO03095637 (A1)	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease	11/20/2003
WO03095637 (B1)	Enzyme	05/27/2004
KR1020040081158	Combination of a Growth Factor and a Protease Enzyme	09/20/2004

526988v1

8